BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution recognizing **Michael A. Niccum** on his retirement from the Pebble Beach Community Service District

WHEREAS, Michael A. Niccum retired on June 30, 2024 after thirty years of distinguished service with the Pebble Beach Community Service District ("the District"); and

WHEREAS, Michael A. Niccum joined the District in 1994 as the District Engineer, where his impact was immediately recognized in designing and implementing \$20 million of water system improvements to mitigate fire risk after the devasting 1987 Morse Fire; and

WHEREAS, during Michael A. Niccum's tenure as District Engineer, he had a pivotal role in operating and managing the CAWD/PBCSD Reclamation Project, one of the first recycled water projects in California; resurrected Forest Lake Reservoir into a modern-day recycled water storage facility; and managed the District's capital program which included the replacement of 20% of District's sewer collection lines; and

WHEREAS, in 2008, **Michael A. Niccum** was promoted to General Manager where he took a major role in guiding the District to activate latent powers for undergrounding of overhead utilities. To date, the District has undergrounded half of the overhead transmission mainlines, improving reliability of the electrical system within Pebble Beach; and

WHEREAS, Michael A. Niccum supported the expansion of the Fire Defense Plan by increasing the scope of Fuel Reduction Projects in the Del Monte Forest as well as improvements to Ocean Rescue, Paramedic and Drone programs; and

WHEREAS, via the District's solid waste franchise agreement, **Michael A. Niccum** helped steward a regional approach to providing cost-effective garbage collection, disposal and recycling services throughout the Monterey Peninsula; and

WHEREAS, Michael A. Niccum is a well-respected leader amongst his peers to such great extent that he was recently honored as Public Works Person of the Year by the Monterey Bay Chapter of the American Public Works Association, a lifetime achievement award recognizing career and community accomplishments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all residents thereof, acknowledges, commends and thanks **Michael A. Niccum** for his many years of exemplary service to the residents of and visitors to Monterey County and to the Pebble Beach community.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes him success, health and happiness in all future endeavors, and much joy in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2024.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy